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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr I J Poole

Scheme
:
Poole Engineering Services (Wales) Limited EBsP (the Plan)

Trustees
:
Royal & Sun Alliance (RSA)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 10 March 2002)

1. Mr Poole complains of maladministration on the part of the Trustees by providing poor advice and failing to provide a level of return in line with projections given in respect of a Pure Endowment with Profits policy (the Policy).  Mr Poole alleges that, had he not been encouraged to remain with the Trustees, he could have achieved a better return on his funds elsewhere.  Mr Poole alleges that the maladministration caused him injustice, in particular, distress and inconvenience.

2. Mr Poole also complains about fees and commission deducted from the fund value during the time the Plan was open.  Mr Poole says he was not aware fees would be deducted and he did not authorise the payment of commission.
MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Poole was previously a member of his employer’s occupational pension scheme, which was underwritten by RSA.  Mr Poole purchased part of his employer’s business and sought to withdraw from that scheme.  Mr Poole says that he was encouraged to remain with RSA by RSA and, therefore, he set up the Plan.  Mr Poole’s normal retirement date was in 1999.

4. Prior to setting up the Plan, Mr Poole was provided with an illustration dated 29 April 1992 based on an (estimated) incoming transfer value of £13,869.83 and monthly contributions of £533.33.  The following projected benefits were provided:


Assumed growth rates




8.5% pa

13.0% pa

Projected cash fund at age 65
£
77,400
£
93,400

This would provide :






A member’s pension pa of
£
5,970
£
8,930


 Or






A tax free lump sum of
£
13,400
£
14,600


And a member’s pension pa of
£
4,930
£
7,080


A guaranteed basic sum was given of £58,617.

5. Attached to the illustration was an explanation entitled “Sun Alliance Executive Benefits Plan – YOUR ILLUSTRATION”.  Mr Poole confirms he received this document.  The explanation noted that LAUTRO, the applicable regulatory authority, set the rates of return on which the projected benefits were based.  It stated “These 2 amounts do not represent the upper and lower limits of the possible amount of the benefit.” The explanation also stated:

“On with profits illustrations, details are provided of the guaranteed basic sums (GBS) applying to the initial level of regular contributions and to any single contributions or transfer values …

… For with profits benefits the final year’s monthly contributions are payable in one sum on the plan anniversary just before retirement.”

6. At the time, Mr Poole’s independent financial adviser was Colin Lewis, then of Lewis & Co Financial Services.  Mr Poole says Mr Lewis did not advise Mr Poole in respect of setting up the Plan and that all advice was given to him by RSA’s Cardiff branch.  Mr Poole says Mr Lewis was his agent only in respect of obtaining the transfer payment from the Trustees of his previous scheme.

7. In response, RSA has provided copies of the following correspondence:

7.1. A letter dated 29 May 1992 from Mr Poole to the trustees of his previous scheme asking for a cheque in respect of the transfer value to be forwarded to “my agent”, Mr Lewis.

7.2. A letter dated 8 June 1992 from Mr Poole’s previous employer to RSA enclosing the Withdrawal Benefits form signed by Mr Poole and a copy of the “letter signed by Mr Poole appointing Mr C Lewis as his agent.”

7.3. A letter dated 23 June 1992 to Mr Poole’s previous employer noting that “As requested the cheque has been sent to Mr Lewis at Lewis & Co who is Mr Poole’s agent.”

8. On 18 June 1992, RSA’s Cardiff branch received all documentation and initial payments in respect of the Plan.  Mr Poole had selected the With Profits Option.  A form entitled “Rationalised Product Executive Benefits Plan Installation Request” was completed by the branch.  The form showed the agent as being Lewis & Co and that 100% of commission was payable.

9. The proposal showed Mr Poole as a trustee of the Plan.

10. On 6 July 1992, RSA wrote to Mr Poole enclosing a Product Particulars notice and a letter explaining his right to cancel the Plan within 14 days.  The Product Particulars notice sets out the rates of commission payable.  The letter referred Mr Poole to “Points you should consider”, one of which asked whether he understood the charges, expenses and risks which would affect the value of the investment.

11. RSA has provided me with a specimen copy of the Product Particulars notice sent to Mr Poole.  It says that, because of the size of the notice (about 15 pages), duplicate copies were not kept.  The notice was kept on a formatted system, with insert fields in order for relevant data to be included as and where necessary.  This would include agent details, commission and contribution rates.  RSA has advised that the Product Particulars notice sent to Mr Poole would have shown initial commission of 17.71% on the first year’s regular premium and 4.4% on the transfer value.

12. The Plan (numbered R21876) commenced on 1 June 1992 and Mr Poole paid the premiums monthly in the amount of £533.33.  The transfer value from the previous scheme was £14,106.45.  Mr Poole signed a form entitled Transfer Value on Individual Entry on 10 August 1992 accepting this transfer value.  Mr Poole says he queried it at the time, as page 2 of the illustration (see paragraph 4) showed an incoming transfer value of £19,077.  RSA say this was an illustration only, with an estimated transfer value.  

13. A Plan List, Membership Certificate and Plan Outline in respect of the Plan were sent to Lewis & Co on 16 September 1992.  The Plan List showed the guaranteed basic sum as being £58,945, but noted that: “The Guaranteed Basic Sum assumes that all retirement contributions due, up to and including those for the full plan year in which retirement occurs, are paid before retirement at the current level.” 

14. The Membership Certificate showed projected retirement benefits of £78,600 (based on a return of 8.5%) and £94,100 (based on a return of 13%) on the assumption contributions continued at the previous level of £6,095 per annum.  The accompanying notes advised the projections had been calculated in accordance with the rules of LAUTRO and advised that the amounts did not represent the upper and lower limits of the possible amount of the benefit, as what would actually be paid would depend on bonuses added.

15. Further documentation confirming the establishment of the Plan and its approval by the Pensions Schemes Office was sent to Lewis & Co in November 1992.

16. In June 1993, Mr Poole was sent a current Plan List and Membership Certificate.  The Plan List showed the guaranteed basic sum was £58,945 assuming all contributions are paid up to and including those for the year of retirement.  Bonuses to date, totalled £1,768.35.  The Membership Certificate showed projected retirement benefits of £71,600 (based on a return of 8.5%) and £84,700 (based on a return of 13%) on the assumption contributions continued at the previous level of £6,095 per annum.  Again, the accompanying notes advised the projections had been calculated in accordance with the rules of LAUTRO and advised that what would actually be paid would depend on bonuses added.

17. The location of Mr Poole’s business became subject to a compulsory purchase order and he ceased trading in March 1994.  At this time, Mr Poole asked RSA to “freeze” his pension until his retirement in March 1999.  No further contributions were made to the Plan after this date.  

18. Mr Poole states that he was “strongly persuaded” by RSA to leave his accrued benefits with RSA, rather than withdrawing the cash value and investing elsewhere.  In response to a query from my investigator about what transpired during this period, Mr Poole explained:

“The events of meetings and telephone calls to discuss the final outcome of my pension scheme when the company would cease trading … commenced in November 1993 when Mr N Woodman visited my office to generally discuss the overall procedures although no specific point of the scheme was mentioned.

At that particular time Sun Alliance were fully aware that 3 close friends in the financial market … were … independently preparing a package deal for me to invest the whole value of my pension scheme when the company ceased trading.

…

A further … meeting, took place during the first week of February 1994 with two male staff members of Sun Alliance Cardiff.  … I believe one member was Mr Steve Jones and they arrived at my office at approximately lunch-time to discuss and propose the future of my pension scheme.

They continued their efforts for me to leave the pension value with Sun Alliance although I again explained that 3 financial friends were making preparations to offer me a guideline of my pension at March 1999.  After they accepted these facts they did explain that at present nobody could predict the future and give a positive value at NRD (March 1999).  The best offer Royal Sun Alliance could provide, with the aim to move things forward for my pension, was to transfer all paid up and bonus values of the pension into one of their more lucrative investment schemes which would equal or better the moderate parts of my personal investments.  …

As this was the only positive offer I gave an assured undertaking that if no improved response from my independent financial friends by the end of the month I would not contact them and would allow Royal Sun Alliance to proceed with the transfer.  No alternative proposals were ever received or even discussed, as in my considered opinion all three experienced a negative response to their requests from Sun Alliance, and the outcome of the Sun Alliance meeting was the birth of the proposed alternative policy PR10111, a Pure Endowment with profits, and the termination of the Pension Policy R21876 dated 28 February 1994 …”

19. Mr Poole says he sought advice on RSA’s proposals from two of his friends in the financial sector (including Mr Lewis), but states that they were unable to obtain information from RSA.  A letter dated 10 June 1994 from RSA to Mr Poole indicates that the difficulty in providing information to third parties, related to restrictions imposed by the Financial Services Act 1986 and the fact that Mr Lewis was a tied agent.  However, RSA has provided me with copies of correspondence between it and Mr Poole’s financial advisers, including Redcliffe Associates and TW Financial Services Ltd in which RSA was able to provide certain information requested.  RSA includes one example of information requested by Mr Lewis being directly sent to Mr Poole, as Mr Lewis had provided no authority to receive information on Mr Poole’s behalf.

20. In October 1995, RSA wrote to Mr Poole advising that it was no longer feasible for the original Trustees of the Plan to deal with its administration and, therefore, RSA had agreed to take over the responsibility.  The Plan was converted into the Policy (numbered PR10111
) and issued to Mr Poole.  The Policy had a commencement date of 28 February 1994, stated it had been “issued in lieu of benefits accrued under [the Plan]” and showed a Basic Sum of £29,086.

21. Under the heading Special Provisions, Mr Poole was advised:

“Benefits commencing at Normal Retirement Date
If the Life Assured is alive at Normal Retirement Date, his benefits will be secured from the Cash Fund at that date.”

“Cash Fund” was defined as “the Basic Sum under the Policy plus bonuses attaching at the date the benefits are taken…”.  As at the date the Policy commenced, the bonuses were noted as being £1768.35.

22. RSA says that Mr Poole was then sent Former Member’s Certificates on an annual basis.  The last Certificate sent to Mr Poole would have been dated 1 June 1998.  Certificates thereafter would not have been issued due to Mr Poole deferring his normal retirement and his benefits being placed on deposit to accrue interest.  The Certificates showed the Guaranteed Basic Sum of £29,086 and the Total Annual Bonuses Added to Date.  RSA has provided me with an example of the Certificate it sent to Mr Poole dated 1 June 1998.  The Total Annual Bonuses Added to Date was shown as being £6,994.60.  

23. RSA has also provided me with the Former Member’s Certificate dated 1 June 1996, which was sent to Heartland Independent Advisers who, from 26 March 1996, were acting as an Independent Financial Adviser for Mr Poole and his wife.  The Certificate showed Total Annual Bonuses Added to Date of £5,274.44.

24. Mr Poole says that, during this period, he only received one update relating to the Policy dated 1 June 1997.  This showed the Guaranteed Basic Sum of £29,086, with Total Bonuses Added to Date of £6,166.23.  

25. In late January 1999, Mr Poole’s financial adviser was provided with a current fund value with a view to Mr Poole’s upcoming retirement date.  The fund value was £38,972.65.  Mr Poole was unhappy with this figure.  In various correspondence, Mr Poole indicates he believed this figure should have been around £70,000.

26. Mr Poole has referred me to a retirement benefit statement dated 20 April 1999 which, he submits, shows an investment shortfall of £533.33, as the statement suggest one month’s premium was still due.  Mr Poole queried this and says he did not receive a response.

27. In May 1999, RSA wrote to Mr Lewis stating the following:

“1.
Actual premiums paid - £533.33 per month from 1st June 1992 to 1st February 1994.  (When figures calculated they assumed 22 months paid, should have been 21 months, however this will remain unchanged.)


When contributions are paid monthly there is a 5% monthly loading charge therefore total monthly amount invested was £507.93.


£507.93 x 22 months = £11,174.53.


Also a transfer value of £14,106.45 was received with effect from 1st June 1992.

…

2. When premiums cease under the plan there is no actual penalties applied.  The Guaranteed Basic Sum is reduced accordingly to take into account the unpaid premiums.

…

3.
Total amounts invested are the single premium of £14,106.45 plus the pension premiums paid of £11,174.53, Total = £25,280.98 hence a growth of £13,993.54.”

28. RSA further responded to Mr Poole, via Mr Lewis, in a letter dated 22 June 1999, in which it explained that, based on receiving 22 monthly premiums of £507.93 (£533.33 less 5% monthly loading) plus the transfer value, Mr Poole’s Normal Retirement Cash Fund of £39,274.52 showed a return of nearly 7%.  It considered Mr Poole’s complaint about poor investment performance was based on the assumption that much higher investments would be made.  

29. RSA also referred to the growth rates for projected benefits as prescribed by the regulatory authority which were, at that time, 6% and 12% per annum, but reducing to 5% and 9% per annum from 1 July 1999.  RSA did not consider 7% to be unreasonable.  RSA explained:

“The expenses of setting up and administering the policy are allowed for in the premiums paid assuming that premiums continue to normal retirement.  In this case, premiums were paid for less than two years ceasing in March 1994 and resulting in a lower guaranteed basic sum being paid at retirement.  This lower amount will have allowed for the fact that expenses included in future premiums will not have been received.”

30. In a letter dated 25 July 1999, Mr Poole rejected RSA’s explanation for the investment return on his fund.  

30.1. He stated that when he transferred in from his previous scheme he was given an “absolute assurance” there would be no starting up fee.  

30.2. Mr Poole queried why, if the projected growth rate is 6% and 12%, RSA had based previous projections on 8.5% and 13%?

30.3. Mr Poole noted that, when considering the premium information and transferred-in amount, he believed there was a shortfall in the premiums of £4,266.64, which he had paid by cheque
.

30.4. Mr Poole included his own calculations of returns with a comparison to the returns obtained from his own managed investment funds.  Mr Poole then said that he considered RSA should have advised him to invest on the open market instead of setting up the Plan.  

31. Mr Poole further says the issue of charges was discussed in meetings between November 1990 to January 1991 when he left his previous employer.  He submits: “Evans & Reid Group ensured that in my entitlement [at redundancy] my pension contribution was paid up to October 1991 … and to secure the continuation in the same mode without incurring any form of charges …”

32. RSA responded to Mr Poole saying that the advice given to him at the point of sale was provided by an Independent Financial Adviser rather than RSA.

33. Mr Poole wrote to RSA stating that:

“All the face to face discussions, advice and all my detailed description contained in my letter dated 25 July 1999 was readily given to me solely by staff members of the Sun Alliance, Cardiff branch, before and during the transfer period, also throughout the premium paid period and no other company or person were ever involved ...

The full details had already been finalised when Lewis & Co were approached for assistance, as I was unable to obtain the value or the transfer amount from Sun Alliance, which eventually transpired after an astonishing time of 18 months from January 1991 to June 1992 and it was this assistance of the money transfer was their only involvement.”

34. RSA says that Mr Jones no longer works for RSA and, they say, he is consequently unable to be contacted to determine the level of direct interaction he had with Mr Poole.  

35. In December 1999, Mr Lewis wrote to RSA referring to a telephone call from RSA in which he was advised that the explanation to be given to Mr Poole was that “poor performance of the … Pension Fund was to be attributed to the ‘high level of commission initially paid to [Mr Lewis] and the management charges incurred n the running and setting up of the said scheme’”.  Mr Lewis objected to this explanation and said that he had searched old bank statements and the day-book and had not received any commission in respect of the Plan.

36. RSA has provided a Telephone Call Log Sheet from a telephone called on 14 August 1992.  The details of the enquiry were:

“Charlotte Heath from BSU phoned.  Broker is chasing commission on T.V.  (in).  He has received initial commission for scheme.

Broker = Colin Lewis

Tel = 0656 768 537”

37. On 16 December 1999, RSA wrote to Mr Poole referring to a telephone conversation between them and stating the following:

“The second point relates to your allegation that unprofessional advice was given by Royal & Sun Alliance and that the evidence for this is the “poor investment” return on the pension premiums paid.

Our letter dated 31st August 1999 attempted to deal with this by pointing out that the business was written through an Independent Financial Adviser, Lewis & Company.

When we spoke over the telephone on 2nd December 1999, you stated that you received no advice from Lewis & Co and their only involvement was to “speed up” the payment process of the Transfer Value from one scheme to another.  I have to tell you that commission was paid to Lewis & Co in 1992 as follows:

1. On the Transfer Value of £14106.65, we paid commission of £620.68, equivalent to 4.4% of the Transfer Value.

2. On the ongoing regular premiums, we paid Initial Commission of £1133.43, equivalent to 17.71% of the first year’s regular premium.

Obviously, the basis of paying such commission is that you were fully advised at all stages by Lewis & Company.  Had this commission not been paid, but reinvested, then, clearly, your reduced Fund Value would be significantly higher than was available when you retired.”

38. In his response to this letter, Mr Poole said he would “not accept any penalisation to [his] pension due to irresponsibility by Sun Alliance paying unauthorised commission to a third party without any agreed acknowledgement from [him] during the transfer period.” Mr Poole restated his position that all advice was given by RSA’s Cardiff office.  Mr Poole provided his own calculations to RSA which, based on average investment performances from his own portfolio, would have provided him with a far greater return had he transferred out in 1994 and invested on the open market, rather than continuing with the Plan.  

39. Mr Poole has referred me to the letter mentioned in paragraph 19 and says that, if RSA was unable to deal with Mr Lewis as he was a tied agent at that stage, there was no basis for him being paid commission.  RSA say the commission was paid to Mr Lewis in 1992 and that his lack of authority to be an independent financial adviser began in 1993.

40. Mr Poole states he was led to believe no fees would be applied to the Plan.  

41. Mr Poole confirms he received the document entitled “Sun Alliance Executive Benefits Plan - A tax efficient method …”.  The last page of this document contained the following statement: “This brochure describes the major features and advantages of Executive Benefits Plan.  Full details of the Plan are outlined in the Executive Benefits Plan Technical Guide.”

42. On page 8 of the Executive Benefits Plan Technical Guide, under the heading “With Profits Charges”, the reader was advised: “If contributions are paid monthly, there is a 5% loading applied which is reflected in the Guaranteed Basic Sum.”

43. RSA says this Guide was automatically issued to Trustees of such plans at the inception of the Plan.  Mr Poole says he never received the Guide until 2000 during the course of his complaint.

CONCLUSIONS

Level of Return
44. Mr Poole’s main complaint relates to the level of return achieved.  Mr Poole believes that RSA were unduly optimistic about the return he would gain and, based on their advice, Mr Poole chose not to withdraw his funds to invest on the open market.  Mr Poole has submitted details of alternative investment arrangements which would have provided a greater level of return.

45. The various illustrations of retirement benefits provided to Mr Poole during the currency of the Plan were based upon contributions continuing to his retirement date in 1999.  In fact, no further contributions were paid after that due in March 1994.

46. Mr Poole has referred me to the apparent inconsistency in transfer values.  However, he signed his acceptance of the transfer value in 1992.  If he had any concerns about the transfer value, these should have been referred to me within three years of the transfer taking place.  I do not propose to extend the investigation to this issue at this late date.

47. The illustrations were also prepared using growth rates which, with the passage of time, proved to be overly optimistic.  However, the rates were in accordance with regulatory guidelines and I do not find that, to use those rates to project the level of retirement benefits, was maladministration.

48. It is clear that, during the existence of the Plan, Mr Poole was guaranteed a basic sum of £58,945.  However, the guarantee only applied if contributions continued – which was not the case.  It should have been immediately obvious that, with contributions ceasing, the projected benefits were unlikely to be reached, regardless of what the projected rates of return would provide.

49. Once the Plan was superseded by the Policy, Mr Poole was advised that his retirement benefits would be based on the guaranteed “Basic Sum” of £29,086, together with any earned bonuses over the duration of the Policy, as no further premium contributions were being paid.  Clearly Mr Poole would have liked the Basic Sum to increase along the lines of the various other investment vehicles of which he has provided me with details.  However, the nature of the Policy was that it was not a high risk investment vehicle.  With this type of policy, bad years are offset by good years and the resulting returns are essentially averaged out, so that the bonus declared each year is not directly linked to that year’s performance of the investment.  The example Former Member’s Certificate provided to me shows the Total Annual Bonuses Added to Date.  Mr Poole says he only received the Former Member’s Certificate for 1997 yet the Certificate for 1998 was correctly addressed to Mr Poole and the Certificate for 1996 was sent to his Financial Adviser.  Nevertheless, even if he did not receive all of the Certificates, in 1994 the bonuses totalled £1,768.35 (paragraph 21) and in 1997, the bonuses totalled £6,166.23.  This would have been sufficient to indicate to Mr Poole the level of return being achieved by the Policy.

50. In 1993-1994, Mr Poole has explained that he had asked various friends in the financial sector to provide him with alternatives to remaining with RSA.  Mr Poole says that no alternative options were provided to him by the time he opted to remain with RSA.  Nevertheless, there was every opportunity for Mr Poole to have discussed RSA’s proposal with one or other of his friends to obtain an independent view of its suitability as a vehicle for his retirement savings.  Mr Poole has submitted his friends had difficulty obtaining sufficient information from RSA on which to assist him in making his decision.  However, the evidence provided tends to support the proposition that RSA provided the information requested where it was able and, on the balance of probabilities, I do not accept Mr Poole’s submission.

51. The fact that RSA endeavoured to retain Mr Poole’s business is not a ground for finding it acted with maladministration.  It is merely an aspect of commercial reality.  On the other hand, if RSA misrepresented benefits to Mr Poole, then there would be cause for me to be critical.  Mr Poole has said that, during his various meetings with RSA, he was told that “nobody could predict the future”.  Mr Poole has not said so much that RSA guaranteed that, at his retirement date, he would be provided with a certain level of benefits, rather that the percentage returns used to illustrate what his initial investment may become, in no way reflected what actually occurred.  

52. I can understand that Mr Poole had an expectation of receiving a certain level of retirement benefits and that, by virtue of lower than expected bonuses, the expectation did not become reality.  I cannot see that the fact Mr Poole remained with RSA and subsequently took out the Policy was due to any maladministration on the part of RSA.  All the documentation and illustrations I have seen clearly state that the illustrated returns were based on regulatory guidelines, but would ultimately depend on actual returns.  Mr Poole is obviously disappointed, as he has been able to track alternative investments and calculate what his retirement savings could have been, had he chosen the open market instead of remaining with RSA.  That comparison is of course made with the benefit of hindsight.

53. Mr Poole has suggested his fund is still short by one month’s premium of £533.33.  However, RSA has already explained that the fund value quoted in April 1999 (paragraph 26) was calculated on the assumption that 22 months of premiums would be paid.  In fact, it appears that only 21 months of premiums were paid, but RSA did not seek to revise the figures downwards to accommodate this.  Thus, there is no shortfall.

54. It is also notable that, under the Plan, the first set of projected returns issued in 1992 gave an estimated fund of £78-94,000.  In 1993, following the declaration of the annual bonus, the same guaranteed basic sum gave a lower estimated fund of £70-84,000, despite the use of the same assumed growth rates.  The notes warned that the actual fund value would depend on bonuses paid and this decrease in projected value was an indication that the declared bonus was less than had been assumed.  

55. Additionally, the guaranteed basic sum and projected fund values were on the assumption that premium contributions would be paid up to Mr Poole’s retirement in 1999.  In fact, with premiums ceasing in March 1994, there were five years’ less premiums than were anticipated.  Consequently, the levels of return would never have been able to match up with those illustrated.  With the conversion to the Policy, the basic sum was approximately £28,000 which would only be enhanced by annual bonuses, as opposed to any further contribution.  Thus the resulting fund would be lower.  

56. Mr Poole lays the responsibility for the low growth of his retirement savings at the door of RSA.  I have seen no evidence to suggest that the low growth was due to maladministration.  Before reaching this view, I had considered whether, despite what RSA say (paragraph 34) evidence should be sought from Mr Jones.  But it seems to me that, accepting what Mr Poole says was said, still leaves me of the opinion that his complaint should not be upheld.  I cannot imagine that evidence from Mr Jones would lead me to any different view.  

Deduction of Fees and Commission
57. Despite the sentiment expressed by Mr Lewis (paragraph 35) the evidence suggests to me that Mr Lewis did expect commission to be paid and that he was indeed, paid commission.  Mr Poole says that Mr Lewis only acted as his agent in respect of the transfer from his employer’s scheme.  I am not sure how RSA were expected to know this.  The documentation in respect of the establishment of the Plan lists Mr Lewis as being the relevant agent and it is in this capacity that he was entitled to commission.  I also have no reason to believe the commission rates were not properly set out in the Product Particulars notice sent to Mr Poole in 1992.  

58. Mr Poole was aware he was paying a total monthly payment of £533.33 into the Plan.  He objects to this including a loading to reflect the administrative costs of accepting and applying premiums monthly, instead of as a single annual payment.  Nevertheless, all the illustrations provided to Mr Poole were calculated based on the actual amount to be applied to the Plan – that is, net of the loading.  The application of the loading did not, therefore, have any effect on the projections.  It is also of note that the Plan Lists provided to Mr Lewis showed annual employer contributions of £6095.20.  Simple arithmetic shows that this equates to 12 payments of £507.93, instead of £533.33 – the difference being the 5% loading.

59. I am not persuaded that, even if Mr Poole was aware of the application of the monthly loading, he would have acted any differently.  Mr Poole considered the projected returns, which did not take into account the loading, and continued with his application.  He was also told the annual contribution amount on a yearly basis, but considered it acceptable.

60. I also have to query whether, as a trustee of the Plan and principal employer, Mr Poole should have ensured he had all the documentation relating to the Plan.  I particularly refer to the Executive Benefits Plan Technical Guide, which Mr Poole says he did not receive, yet this was the document that, according to the guide Mr Poole did receive (paragraph 41), contained full details of the Plan.  Had Mr Poole read the Technical Guide, he would have been aware of the existence of the monthly loading on his premiums.

61. For the reasons set out above, I do not find RSA acted with maladministration.  Thus, I do not uphold the complaint.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

22 July 2003
� RSA explains that policy PR10111 is a substitution policy (individual policy assigned to the member) for R21876.   Therefore, the two policy numbers are for the same policy and not individual policies.


� Mr Poole has withdrawn this line of enquiry from his complaint to me.
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